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Notice of Exemption Appendix E
To: Office of Planning and Research From: (Public Agency): City of Bell Gardenrs
P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 7100 Garfield Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044
Bell Gardens, CA 90201
County Clerk
County of: Los Angeles (Address)

12400 E. Imperial Hwy, 1st Fl, Rm 1007
Norwalk, CA 90650

Project Title: SITE PLAN REVIEW NO. 2023-036 - PROPOSED NEW AUTOMOBILE REPAIR FACILITY OFFSITE PARKING LOT

Project Applicant: City of Bell Gardens

Project Location - Specific:

7629 Perry Road (APN: 6228-015-027)

Bell Gardens Project Location - County: L0S Angeles

Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project:

SPR No. 2023-036 proposes the establishment of an automobile repair facility off-site parking lot to be used for outdoor storage of automobiles in
compliance with the recently adopted Ordinance No. 937. The proposed Project includes a completely enclosed nine (9)- space, 5,620 square-foot,
concrete-paved area with all entries/exits treated with colored, stamped concrete, a solid decorative masonry wall along the perimeter not to exceed
six (6) feet in height, a maximum six (6)-foot-high solid gate, and approximately 300 square feet of drought tolerant landscaping.

Project Location - City:

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Bell Gardens

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Yardan Kasemyan

Exempt Status: (check one):
Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);
|:| Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
|:| Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));
@ Categorical Exemption. State type and section number:
|:| Statutory Exemptions. State code number:

Class 32 (In-fill Development), Section 15332

Reasons why project is exempt:

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, staff recommends the Project be found categorically exempt pursuant to
Section 15332, Class 32: in-fill development of less than five (5) acres surrounded by urban uses. The proposed Project implementation would occur within
the City limits on the Subject Site that is 5,760 square feet in size. The Subject Site is substantially surrounded by urban uses since a residence and
industrial businesses are located adjoining and adjacent to the Subject Site which has no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species, and
contains no natural habitat. The Subject Site has been vacant for over fifteen years in various states of disrepair with no vegetation nor landscaping of any
kind, surrounded by chain link fencing, and a concrete driveway from a previously demolished structure remains.

Lead Agency
Contact Person: _Mona Mossayeb Area Code/Telephone/Extension: ©62-806-7733

If filed by applicant:
1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.
2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? = Yes No

Signature: M. Mossayeb Date: NOV. 16,2023  Tjye: Associate Planner

« Signed by Lead Agency Signed by Applicant

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code. Date Received for filing at OPR:
Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code.

Revised 2011
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